The Honorable Bob Ferguson

July 29, 2010

Page 2

July 29, 2010
The Honorable Bob Ferguson

Chair, King County Council

Room 1200

C O U R T H O U S E

Dear Councilmember Ferguson:

This letter transmits an ordinance for King County Council review authorizing the King County Executive to execute an amendment to the interlocal agreement for the Snoqualmie and South Fork Skykomish Watersheds within Water Resource Inventory Area (WRIA) 7 (Snoqualmie ILA).
The Snoqualmie ILA is an agreement between King County, the cities of Carnation, Duvall, Snoqualmie and North Bend, and the Snoqualmie Indian Tribe.  It delineates the commitments, roles and responsibilities of King County and other member governments to provide a structure for the joint implementation of the Snohomish River Basin (WRIA7) Salmon Conservation Plan and to coordinate local efforts to address land and water issues with watershed-wide implications.  It also establishes the Snoqualmie Watershed Forum as the formal governance structure for carrying out its purposes.  
The proposed extension and amendment was reviewed and endorsed by the Snoqualmie Watershed Forum in a series of meetings this past spring.  The ILA amendment authorized through this ordinance would:
a)
Extend the Snoqualmie ILA by five years to December 31, 2015; 

b) 
Amend the Snoqualmie Watershed Forum membership by adding two new ex-officio seats (a King Conservation District seat and a non-profit organization seat) to the six member government seats and three citizen seats that already exist; and

c)
Provide more specific service terms for each of the ex-officio members. 

The Snoqualmie ILA was renewed in 2005 for a five year term, and will expire on 
December 31, 2010.  The amendment authorized through the enclosed ordinance will allow for the continuation of this successful partnership and will address identified gaps in the current Forum membership.  It will also ensure consistency in watershed governance across the county’s three major WRIAs.
King County’s accomplishments, in collaboration with other implementation partners over the past four and a half years of the current ILA, have:
· cooperatively and successfully implemented 91 salmon recovery projects in the Snoqualmie Watershed;
· cooperatively directed $3.4 million in grant dollars to salmon recovery project implementers and leveraged an additional $10.7 million in funds from other sources;

· developed an integrated approach to rural watershed management and salmon recovery focusing on aquatic habitat, water quality, landowner stewardship and regulatory actions; and 
· built a strong network of local governments, public agencies, non-profit organizations and landowners, each working to implement different elements of a shared salmon recovery strategy in the watershed.
The Snoqualmie ILA provides for a regional cost-share of program services with fiscal services and staffing provided by King County.  The county’s funding obligation is set annually based on the Forum’s adopted budget.
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Mark Isaacson, Division Director in the Water and Land Resources Division of the Department of Natural Resources and Parks at, 206‑296-6587.
Thank you for considering this ordinance.
Sincerely,

Dow Constantine
King County Executive

Enclosures

cc:
King County Councilmembers



ATTN:  Tom Bristow, Chief of Staff




  Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council

Dwight Dively, Director, Office of Management and Budget and Office of Strategic 


    Planning and Performance Management

Christie True, Acting Director, Department of Natural Resources and Parks (DNRP)

Mark Isaacson, Division Director, Water and Land Resources Division (WLRD), 

    DNRP
